



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 8810/2025**
CPL PRADEEP DESWAL

.....Petitioner
Through: Mr. Vinod Kataria, Mr. BP Vaishnav,
Mr. Ajay Kataria & Ms. Jyotika, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Amit Tiwari, CGSC, Ms. Ayushi,
Advocate for R-1 to 6 with
SGT. Vikash, IAF

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **09.03.2026**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 6 submits that she has filed counter affidavit along with application for condonation of delay. However, the same is not on record. Let counsel check with the registry and get the same placed on record within two weeks.

Six weeks time is granted to respondent no. 7 to file counter affidavit with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 02.09.2026.

REGISTRAR

MARCH 9, 2026/sk